

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT :
OF HEALTH, :
Petitioner, : **No. 1066 C.D. 2021**
 :
 v. :
 :
ED MAHON and :
SPOTLIGHT PA, :
Respondents. :

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS, ED MAHON and SPOTLIGHT PA

Appeal from the Final Determination of the Office of Open Records dated
September 2, 2021 at Docket No. AP 2021-1296

Paula Knudsen Burke
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
PA ID: 87607
PO Box 1328
Lancaster, PA 17608
pknudsen@rcfp.org
Counsel for Respondents

Dated: January 21, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 9

 I. The OOR correctly concluded that the records requested are not confidential under Section 302 of the Medical Marijuana Act 9

 A. Under the RTKL’s text and purpose, the records sought should be presumed to be public records 9

 B. Neither the exceptions under the RTKL nor under the Medical Marijuana Act apply to the aggregate data requested. 10

 C. Even if Mr. Mahon’s request for aggregate data included confidential information, the DOH must release the requested information with redactions..... 17

 D. The confidentiality requirements of other statutes, such as the Crime Victims Act, are not analogous to those of the Medical Marijuana Act..... 18

 II. The OOR correctly concluded that the DOH did not meet its burden to prove that records responsive to Item 2 of the request do not exist. 19

 A. The Court should adopt the findings of fact and conclusions of the OOR..... 20

 B. The DOH’s affidavit alone is insufficient to prove that responsive records do not exist especially given the evidence provided by Mr. Mahon..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT COMPLIANCE..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH PUBLIC ACCESS POLICY..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU of Pa. v. Pa. State Police</i> , 232 A.3d 654 (Pa. 2020).....	9, 10
<i>Bowling v. Office of Open Records</i> , 75 A.3d 453 (Pa. 2013).....	19, 20
<i>Dep't of Corr. v. St. Hilaire</i> , 128 A.3d 859 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015).....	17, 18
<i>Dep't of Educ. v. Bagwell</i> , 114 A.3d 1113 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015).....	20
<i>Dep't of Labor & Indus. v. Heltzel</i> , 90 A.3d 823 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2014).....	20
<i>Feldman v. Pa. Comm'n on Crime & Delinquency</i> , 208 A.3d 167 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2019).....	5, 18
<i>Heavens v. Pa. Dep't of Env't Prot.</i> , 65 A.3d 1069 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2013).....	21
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Voltz</i> , 163 A.3d 485 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2017).....	20
<i>McKelvey v. Pa. Dep't of Health</i> , 255 A.3d 385 (Pa. 2021).....	19
<i>Mission Pa., LLC v. McKelvey</i> , 212 A.3d 119 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2019), <i>aff'd in part, vacated in part sub nom., McKelvey v. Pa. Dep't of Health</i> , 255 A.3d 385 (Pa. 2021).....	20
<i>Office of the Governor v. Scolforo</i> , 65 A.3d 1095 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2013).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Pa. State Educ. Ass'n v. Commonwealth</i> , 148 A.3d 142 (Pa. 2016).....	9, 10
<i>Pa. State Police v. Grove</i> , 119 A.3d 1102 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 161 A.3d 877 (Pa. 2017).....	20

<i>Pa. State Police v. Muller</i> , 124 A.3d 761 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015).....	21
--	----

Statutes

18 P.S. § 11.709	18
35 P.S. § 10231.103	12
35 P.S. § 10231.1307	15
35 P.S. § 10231.302	<i>passim</i>
35 P.S. § 10231.102	1
35 P.S. § 10231.1201	4
65 P.S. § 67.305	9
65 P.S. § 67.708	<i>passim</i>
65 P.S. § 67.102	11
65 P.S. § 67.706	17
65 P.S. §§ 67.101–67.3104	2

Other Authorities

<i>About Us</i> , Pa. Dep’t of Health, https://perma.cc/3B53-D93B (last visited Jan. 21, 2022).....	16
Ed Mahon, <i>Delayed and Denied: The Wolf Administration’s failure to clarify rules around addiction treatment and medical marijuana had far-reaching and serious consequences, new records show</i> , Spotlight PA (Sept. 29, 2021), https://perma.cc/KWY7-2XLZ	1
Ed Mahon, <i>How many people in Pa. use cannabis for addiction? The Wolf admin won’t say</i> , Spotlight PA (Aug. 13, 2021), https://perma.cc/H59G-QZKC	2
Ed Mahon, <i>Pa. patients swear by cannabis as a tool to fight opioid addiction. The research still isn’t there</i> , Spotlight PA (Aug. 5, 2021), https://perma.cc/H584-BD2U	2
Final Determination, <i>John Finnerty & CNHI Newspapers v. Pa. Dep’t of Health</i> , OOR Dkt. No.: AP 2021-1061 (July 15, 2021).....	16

John Finnerty, *Medical marijuana sought by more than 50,000 people living in counties with no dispensaries*, New Castle News (Aug. 23, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3nJDWeE> 3, 13

Paul Guggenheimer, *Medical marijuana program in Pa. celebrates 5-year anniversary*, TribLIVE (Apr. 20, 2021), <https://perma.cc/FDV9-CM2N> 13

Sarah Anne Hughes, *In one month, 3,000 Pennsylvanians with anxiety certified for medical marijuana*, Pa. Capital-Star (Aug. 14, 2019), <https://perma.cc/4CY7-J72J> 3, 4, 13
